PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6156659

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PERFORMANCE LAB TECHNOLOGIES LTD	05/29/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MR ROBERT THOMAS REEVES
Street Address:	83 MACKENZIE AVE
Internal Address:	ARKLES BAY, WHANGAPARAOA
City:	AUCKLAND
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND
Postal Code:	0932

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10372992
Patent Number:	10025987
Patent Number:	10628678

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: +64212214044

Email: kerri@performancelab.co.nz

Correspondent Name: KERRI MCMASTER
Address Line 1: 18A SYLVAN PARK AVE

Address Line 2: MILFORD

Address Line 4: AUCKLAND, NEW ZEALAND 0620

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KERRI MCMASTER
SIGNATURE:	/Kerri McMaster/
DATE SIGNED: 06/16/2020	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=Deed of Assigngment_PLT_RR_ Executed#page1.tif source=Deed of Assigngment_PLT_RR_ Executed#page2.tif

PATENT 506109937 REEL: 052958 FRAME: 0063

This Deed is made on 29th May 2020

Between

(1) Performance Lab Technologies Limited of Auckland New Zealand (the Assignor)

And

(2) Robert Thomas Reeves of Auckland New Zealand (the Assignee)

Introduction

The Assignor, who owns the Patents described below, has agreed to assign the Patents to the Assignee on the terms of this Deed.

This deed witnesses

1. Interpretation

1.1 In this Deed:

Intellectual Property Rights means all rights to patents, licences, trade marks, service marks, trade names, inventions, trade secrets, copyright, moral rights, design rights trade secrets, know-how and all other intellectual property rights;

Patent means US patent numbers 10372992, 10025987 and 10,628,878. (Classification of activity derived from multiple locations).

Assignment and consideration

- 2.1 The Assignor hereby assigns and transfers absolutely to the Assignee the Patents and all Intellectual Property Rights relating to the Patents.
- 2.2 The Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Patents and all related intellectual Property Rights referred to in clause 2.1.
- 2.3 The Assignor warrants that:
 - the Assignor owns the Patent sand the related Intellectual Property Rights;
 - (b) the Patents and the related intellectual Property Rights are free of all charges and security interests; and
 - (c) the Assignor has full power and authority to enter into this Deed.

3. General

- 3.1 Neither party may assign any of his or its rights or obligations under this Deed without the prior written approval of the other party.
- 3.2 Each party will sign all documents and do everything necessary to give effect to this Deed.
- 3.3 This Deed may be signed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but both of which together will constitute the same instrument.
- 3.4 This Deed is subject to the laws of New Zealand

PATENT REEL: 052958 FRAME: 0064

Signatures

Signed by Performance Lab Technologies Limited in the presence of:

Director

Vinchia (Vinchia)

Director

20 14 MAN 2020

Date

Winess signature

DROSNAS ALENAS, FORREST BLU AUCKVANIS

PCSCT MANAGEZ

Signed by Robert Thomas Reeves

in the presence of:

RT Reeves

e Service

Witness signature

C3. . . .

Witness' accupation

RECORDED: 06/16/2020